Stated more fully, the indictment charges that co-appellant Fayiah, sales agent of the private 

prosecutor, Mano Manufacturing Inc. (“MANCO”), on July 6, 2022, was entrusted with assorted 

goods to include vegetable oil, chlora, soap of all types, various kinds of alcohol, candles, etc., 

all valued at United States Dollars One-Hundred and Six-Thousand Four-Hundred and Twenty-

seven (US$106,427.00) for delivery to customers in Kakata, Margibi County, Gbarnga, Bong 

County and Ganta, Nimba County; that upon collecting the money from the various sales, co-

appellant Fayiah in joint accord with the others, conspired to and did convert the money to their

[...]

that in fact, it was the co-appellant Fayiah who followed up 

with customers’ orders, and based on that, invoices were generated and sent to the warehouse 

for the goods to be uploaded onto the trucks. They concluded their testimonies stating that the 

total value of the goods stolen was US$106,627.00 (United States One Hundred & Six Thousand 

Six Hundred and Twenty-Seven Dollars) 

The prosecution fifth and sixth witnesses, CID investigators, Sam S. D. Ballah and Charles B. 

Blake testified to the strategies employed in investigating the crime and arresting co-appellant 

Fayiah through an INTERPOL notice after a United States Dollars Five-thousand (US$5,000)

[...]

That Your Honor committed a reversible error when you denied Appellant/Co-Defendant's 

Motion for New Trial, but upheld the trial jury verdict of guilty of theft of property and criminal 

conspiracy against the appellant/co-defendant Fayiah and rule that co-defendant/Appellant 

Fayiah restitute the total sum of US$106,427.00 (One Hundred Six Thousand Four Hundred 

Twenty Seven United States Dollars) when indeed said verdict ignored prosecution failure to 

prove that the goods given to co-defendant Fayiah was actually of the value stipulated in the 

indictment; and that said verdict of the trial jury also ignored the fact that none of prosecution

[...]

contained the quantity and the value of the goods that was taken along by co-appellant Fayiah who 

was the salesman. 

Co-appellant Fayiah contends that assuming without admitting that he is found guilty of theft, he 

cannot be held to restitute any amount exceeding United States Eight Thousand One-Hundred and 

Ninety Dollars (US$8,190.00) as the prosecution’s seventh and ninth witnesses testified giving 

money $7,400 and US$780 respectively for goods delivered.  

This Court says that the co-appellant Fayiah having failed to return any of the goods dispatched, he 

was responsible for the total amount of goods taken from the private prosecutor’s warehouse;